

No. 18-677

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

JANE DOE 2, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE
JUDGMENT TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JENNIFER LEVI
MARY L. BONAUTO
GLBTQ ADVOCATES AND
DEFENDERS
18 Tremont Street
Suite 950
Boston, MA 02108

SHANNON P. MINTER
AMY WHELAN
CHRISTOPHER STOLL
ALEXANDER CHEN
NATIONAL CENTER FOR
LESBIAN RIGHTS
870 Market Street
Suite 370
San Francisco, CA 94102

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
Counsel of Record
JOHN T. BYRNES
KEVIN M. LAMB
JACK STARCHER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
paul.wolfson@wilmerhale.com

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

MATTHEW E. MILLER
FOLEY HOAG LLP
155 Seaport Boulevard
Boston, MA 02210

THERESA M. ROOSEVELT
FOLEY HOAG LLP
1717 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006

ADAM M. CAMBIER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
A. The Military’s Policies On Service By Transgender Individuals.....	3
1. Development of the Carter Policy allowing transgender people to serve in the military	3
2. The ban directed by the President.....	7
a. <i>President Trump’s order to ban transgender people from military service</i>	7
b. <i>DOD’s development and issu- ance of an implementation plan</i>	8
c. <i>How the Mattis Plan effectu- ates the ban</i>	10
B. Procedural History	12
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	17
I. THE GOVERNMENT CANNOT JUSTIFY THE EXTRAORDINARY STEP OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT.....	17
II. THE PETITION DOES NOT PRESENT AN AP- PROPRIATE VEHICLE TO CONSIDER THE IS- SUES ON WHICH THE GOVERNMENT SEEKS CERTIORARI	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH ANY DECISION OF THIS COURT OR A COURT OF APPEALS AND IS CORRECT	26
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , 137 S. Ct. 612 (2017).....	23
<i>Alto v. Black</i> , 738 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	26
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen v. Bangor & Aroostook R.R. Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967)	23
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)	32
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	29
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	33
<i>Coleman v. Paccar, Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 1301 (1976)	17
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	21
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1182 (2018)	19
<i>Doe v. Trump</i> , No. 17-5267, 2017 WL 6553389 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 22, 2017)	14, 27
<i>DOD v. Meinhold</i> , 510 U.S. 939 (1993)	33
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977)	18
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	30
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986)	18, 29, 30
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	18
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 543 U.S. 1096 (2005).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hills v. Gautreaux</i> , 425 U.S. 284 (1976).....	32
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009)	23
<i>Hubbard v. EPA</i> , 809 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	32
<i>Lamprecht v. FCC</i> , 958 F.2d 382 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	30
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	29, 31
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	32
<i>Meinhold v. DOD</i> , 34 F.3d 1469 (9th Cir. 1994)	33
<i>Mount Soledad Memorial Ass’n v. Trunk</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2658 (2014)	17
<i>Mount Soledad Memorial Ass’n v. Trunk</i> , 567 U.S. 944 (2012)	23
<i>National Mining Ass’n v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	33
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	31
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	31
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	29, 30
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	32
<i>Sprint Communications Co. L.P. v. CAT Communications International, Inc.</i> , 335 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Steffan v. Perry</i> , 41 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Stockman v. Trump</i> , 331 F. Supp. 3d 990 (C.D. Cal. 2018)	29
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	32
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	25
<i>United States v. Clinton</i> , 524 U.S. 912 (1998)	19
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	18
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Swift & Co.</i> , 286 U.S. 106 (1932)	23
<i>Virginia Military Institute v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	22
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	33
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	27
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 937 (1952)	21

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Trump v. Karnoski</i> , No. 18-676 (U.S.)	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

STATUTES AND RULES

5 U.S.C. § 706	33
28 U.S.C. § 1292	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
S. Ct. Rules	
Rule 10	25
Rule 11	17, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

19 Moore, James Wm., et al., <i>Federal Practice</i> § 203.10 (2018)	24
Shapiro, Stephen M., et al., <i>Supreme Court</i> <i>Practice</i> § 4.20 (10th ed. 2013)	17
11A Wright, Charles Alan, et al., <i>Federal</i> <i>Practice and Procedure</i> § 2961 (3d ed. 2018)	23
